

No. 22-10318

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JASON TAGALOA,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

CLARE E. CONNORS
United States Attorney

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

CRAIG S. NOLAN
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
District of Hawaii
Room 6-100, PJKK Federal Bldg.
300 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
(808) 541-2850

TOVAH R. CALDERON
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. Tagaloa is trained on the use of force.	2
2. Tagaloa is ordered to rehouse inmate Kaili.	3
3. Tagaloa attacks Kaili.....	4
4. Kaili suffers serious injury.....	6
5. Tagaloa conspires with his fellow ACOs to cover up their uses of excessive force.	7
6. The co-conspirators repeatedly make false statements to investigators.	11
B. Procedural Background.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
I. DeMattos made no false statements.....	19
II. The district court did not plainly err by allowing the security footage of defendants’ assault into evidence.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

A.	Tagaloe principally objects on appeal to the authenticity of a video the government did not offer into evidence, and he did not object to the authenticity of the one video he challenges that <i>was</i> entered into evidence.	26
B.	The court did not err in admitting Exhibit 1 through DeMattos, and any error did not affect Tagaloe’s substantial rights.	27
III.	The evidence was more than sufficient for a reasonable jury to convict Tagaloe on all three charges.	32
A.	The jury rationally convicted Tagaloe for deprivation of rights.	33
B.	The jury rationally convicted Tagaloe for conspiracy to obstruct justice.	41
C.	The jury rationally convicted Tagaloe for obstruction by false report.	43
IV.	The district court properly allowed Tagaloe’s statement into evidence because Tagaloe waived his <i>Garrity</i> rights in his FBI interview.	45
A.	Tagaloe waived his <i>Garrity</i> objection.	46
B.	There is no reversible plain error.	48
1.	The court did not err, much less plainly err, when it allowed Tagaloe’s investigative questionnaire into evidence because Tagaloe validly waived his <i>Garrity</i> rights in 2020.	49
2.	Any error from the initial admission of Tagaloe’s investigative questionnaire did not affect his substantial rights.	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
a. The district judge gave a sufficient curative instruction.....	54
b. Tagaloa’s investigative questionnaire was not material to the jury’s verdict.....	55
3. Tagaloa does not warrant discretionary relief.	57
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arizona v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass’n</i> , 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Bearchild v. Cobban</i> , 947 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2020).....	34-35
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	49
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....	50
<i>Furnace v. Sullivan</i> , 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35, 37
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	13, 49
<i>Gonzales v. Estelle</i> , 46 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1995).....	54-55
<i>Hoard v. Hartman</i> , 904 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2018).....	34, 37
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	34
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. PMC Bancorp</i> , 612 F. App’x 885 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	16, 19-20
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	56
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	50
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	48
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	50
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wojtycha v. Hopkins</i> , 517 F.2d 420 (3d Cir. 1975).....	51
<i>United States v. Astorga-Torres</i> , 682 F.2d 1331 (9th Cir. 1982).....	31

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Boen</i> , 59 F.4th 983 (8th Cir. 2023).....	38-39
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , No. 21-30122, 2023 WL 2009929 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2023).....	31
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 524 F. App'x 360 (9th Cir. 2013).....	48-49
<i>United States v. Depue</i> , 912 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	27, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 641 F. App'x 738 (9th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>United States v. Eller</i> , 57 F.4th 1117 (9th Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>United States v. Estrada-Eliverio</i> , 583 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Fluker</i> , 698 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Gadson</i> , 763 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27-29
<i>United States v. Ghanem</i> , 993 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2021)	53
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 906 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2018).....	42-43, 45
<i>United States v. Goodpaster</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Or. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Hougen</i> , 76 F.4th 805 (9th Cir. 2023)	20, 29, 48, 57
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 648 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2011)	20-2, 23-24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 229 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 979 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 56 F.4th 1231 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2478 (2023).....	46, 50
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	35, 37

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 500 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007)	56
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 588 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 559 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>United States v. Mongol Nation</i> , 56 F.4th 1244 (9th Cir. 2023)	32-33
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	23, 25, 53
<i>United States v. Panaro</i> , 266 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Ramirez</i> , 45 F.4th 1103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	53, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 769 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2014)	20, 22-24
<i>United States v. Riggins</i> , 40 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 1994).....	40-41
<i>United States v. Saelee</i> , 51 F.4th 327 (9th Cir. 2022)	26, 34, 52, 54
<i>United States v. Salcido</i> , 506 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 979 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 561 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	40
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 821 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Swacker</i> , 628 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1980)	50
<i>United States v. Swallow</i> , 891 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2018)	40
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 103 F. App'x 239 (9th Cir. 2004).....	48

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Thompson, 82 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 1996) 52-53

United States v. Tuohey, 867 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1989)41

United States v. Valenzuela, No. 22-50212,
2023 WL 6276280 (9th Cir. Sept. 26, 2023).....44

United States v. Wells, 719 F. App’x 587 (9th Cir. 2017).....48

United States v. Wells, 55 F.4th 784 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 49, 52

United States v. Workinger, 90 F.3d 1409 (9th Cir. 1996).....29

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2..... 2, 12, 37

18 U.S.C. 242..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 371 2, 12, 18, 41

18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....41

18 U.S.C. 1519..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 32311

28 U.S.C. 12911

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i)1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(3)(A).....1

Fed. R. Evid. 40326

Fed. R. Evid. 801(a).....32

RULES (continued):	PAGE
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)	32
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(1)	28
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(9)	28
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(10)	28
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
 <i>Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the Ninth Circuit (2022), <a href="https://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-
instructions/node/951">https://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury- instructions/node/951</i>	
	37, 42
